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1 Introduction

This paper presents simulation results to help in deciding some implementation margins for the Birth/death channel, together with the reults presented in [2]. The measurement channels and propagation conditions specified in TS 25.104 3.2.0 [1] is assumed. 
2 Simulation assumptions

Parameter
Assumption

Chip rate
3.84 Mcps

Diversity
2 branch RX diversity

Closed loop power control
Not used

Automatic Gain Control (AGC)
Not used

Quantisation
Floating point

Oversampling
1 sample/chip

Viterbi decoder
Fix point

Turbo decoder
Floating point 8 iterations Log-MAP

Delay estimation
Emulated searcher

Simulation length
4000 frames

3 Simulation results

Simulations have been performed with the datarates 12.2 kbps and 64 kbps. The searcher is modelled as an ideal delay estimator with limited update rate. The RAKE is updated with new delays with a given interval, independently of the delay changes in the propagation model. Hence, the results are not directly comparable to the results given in [3].

Results are presented with update intervals of 0 ms, 10 ms, 30 ms, 40 ms, 60 ms and 80 ms. The BLER is measured using CRC. The specified Eb/I0 values include overhead from DPCCH, DCCH, CRC and tail bits. 
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4 Conclusions

The simulation results are summarised in the tables below.

12.2 kbps, Birth/Death propagation conditions

BLER
0 ms
10 ms
30 ms
40 ms
60 ms
80 ms

10-1
1.70
1.73
1.98
2.19
2.83
3.28

10-2
2.68
2.90
4.28
4.43
4.68
4.85

64 kbps, Birth/Death propagation conditions

BLER
0 ms
10 ms
30 ms
40 ms
60 ms
80 ms

10-1
-1.10
-0.98
-0.71*
-0.32
0.50*
1.15

10-2
-0.96
-0.72
0.50
1.17
1.98
2.04

* extrapolated result

For both datarates there is a quite large degradation of performance between 10 ms and 30 ms update rate. This can be explained by the interleaving depths of the measurement channels of 20 ms and 40 ms respectively.
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